Legistar: 130573
DISTRICT 1

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Tim Sexton, Acting Village Manager
DATE: November 13,2013 (COW) (B of T) Date: December 5, 2013

TITLE: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 2
Change Order No. 4

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer J#%

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
Change Order No. 4 is a net decrease of $21,518.20. The change order is for contract quantity adjustments, a
new pay item and an extension to the contract time.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

PO #: 2013-00002629

Project #: ST 12 02

Current Contract Amount: $2,020,551.02

Change Order #4: ($21,518.20)
(8 2,500.00 Credited to Water/Sewer Fund)
($19,018.20 Credited to Capital Projects Fund)

Total Revised Contract Amount: $1,999,032.82

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.



Legistar: 130573

InterOffice Memo
To: Tim Sexton, Acting Village Manager
From: David A. Dratno!, P.E., Village Engineer £4&
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director Ié
Date: November 13, 2013 J
Subject: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 2
Change Order No.4

Attached please find Change Order No. 4 for this project in the amount of a net decrease of $21,518.20.
The change order modifies existing pay items based on current field measured quantities and adds an
Authorized Unit Price (AUP) item to the contract. The change order also extends the allocated amount
of calendar days to the contract.

EXISTING PAY ITEMS:

4,5,7.9, 16,20, 29, 39, 44, 76, 78, 93, 114, 128, 163 AND 164
Pay items listed above have been field measured by the resident engineer and agreed to by the
contractor.

NEW PAY ITEM:

AUP 7 COMPOSITE HANDHOLE INSTALLATION (STREET LIGHTS)

The pay item reflects the material and labor cost to a street lighting handhole. The hand hole is being
installed the vicinity of the Hickory Street and Finley Road intersection. The reason the handhole needs
to be installed is to route the new street lighting cable around the eastern leg of intersection. The
intersection was constructed with reinforced concrete to protect the 108 inch diameter combination sewer
and the water main which runs underneath the combined sewer.

TIME EXTENSION

The Contractor is being granted an additional twenty five (25) calendar days to complete the contract.
Twenty (20) calendar days are being credited as the contractor could not proceed with storm sewer
construction due to NiCor relocating gas main and reconnecting services. Curb removal was delayed in
the remainder of the project so as to not unnecessarily keep residents out of their driveways. Another
five (5) calendar days were allotted to the contractor due to the additional AUP and time and material
billings related to underground utility construction.

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on November 25, 2013. If the
committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees
for their review and approval at their regular meeting on December 5, 2013, If approved, please have
two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DAD/rgs

HAPW\PW-EngPROJECTS\FY201257+12-05 Finley Road Rehabilitation (Wilson ta Glen Oak)Construction - Phase 2\Change Orders\CO #4 BoT memo.doc



Legistar: 130573

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 4 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and ALamp Concrete Contractors regarding the
Finley Road Rehabilitation Project, Phase 2 project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made
part hereof, (the “Change Order™) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $21,518.20 and increase the contract by twenty-five (25) calendar days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.



Resolution
Page 2

Adopted this 5th day of December, 2013, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 5th day of December, 2013.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Janet Downer
Deputy Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Finley Road Pavement Rehabilitation — Phase 2 PROJECT NO. $T-12-03.2
LOCATION: Finley Road { Charles Lane to Glen Oak Rd) CHANGE ORDER: 4
CONTRACTOR: ALAMP Concrete Contractors DATE: 11/1/2013

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Extra work and contract quantity adjustments as shown

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] _$2,006,971.10

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: #1#3 2]  $13,579.92
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $2,020,551.02
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]  (321,518.20)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $1,999,032.82
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+{4]) ($7,938.28)

TIME EXTENSION OR-REDUGTION: 25 CAL DAYS

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (revised) 195 calendar days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $2,280,885.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $2,065,626.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

bi / | [ 21 BApproved By:
esident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date

.% %'\)4// /// (/13 Approved By:

Coritractor Date  tswkor2s%  Acting Village Manager Date

ﬁ/ﬁzﬁ = E d 44 e”(“"{ 0///3 Approved By:
ilage Engineer Date  ©¢31%er25%  \fjllage President Date

[ If/o Attest;
Directo{jf Public Works Date Deputy Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

it is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(9o/9}

(0Z'815°'LZ$) =LNNOWY 1VLOL

L jo | afieg

Asjurd/AIoxoIH
1e ylom Bunyby 1eaxs enx3a| 00°058% ol 00°'L 00°0583% va | - (siuBi 193435) UoNiE|EIsU| BloypuBH sysodwo)| ZdNY
PE3)SUl £Q1# JoJ WSYl S pasn| 0S5 #8P'GLS | L'¥bE 01080k | 00'S¥$ AD_|ooeeL a3131Q0W TTIIXOVE HONIHL] #8L
pasn Jou wisyt Aed[(00'0.€'88) _ |(0'081) 000 00'Gt$ AD_|o0'98L TVI03dS T1AXMOVE HONIHL| €91
aavyoans
Ajuenb painsesw pia14|(05 2£85) (see) 059l 00'52Z$ AD _|oo0§ ‘INJWXNYENT YYINNVYO SNOYOd| 82l
(3¥NSS3Hd NON)
wa) Aed aouejeq|(00'00s'2g)  [0'L) 00°'L 00'00s'z¢ | v3 |ooZ SNIVIN ¥31YM ONILSIXT OL NOILDOINNOD| #il
pasn jou wa)| Red|lo0 000°'0LS) [(0°0v) 000 00°052$ 14 |oo‘ov WOE 2 IdAL 'Y SSVID 'SH3IMIS WHOLS| €6
pasn Jou waj) Aed|(00°05z'Ls)  [(0°0G) 000 00'SZ$ AD _|00°0S IVSOdSIA ILSYM TVIOIJS-NON| 8/
(Q21\Q0W) 21'9-9 3dAL
S)salisapis ay} Je quno asow pannbay| 00'€9L'2E G'eGl 05208 00'8L$ 14 |00°+59 ‘HILLND ANV 88N FLIYINOD SN0D| 94
pasn jou wall Aed|(00°000'28)  [(0°0¥) 000 00°'0S$ 14 Jooop 0F TYAOWIY HIMIS WHOLS| bt
pasn jou waj Aed[(00 8%) (08 000 00'L$ 14 |ooe LOF IYAONIY H3MIS WHOLS| 6E
pasn jou way Aed|{oroLe'6g)  |(o'eeatl) | ooo 08'0$ AS |oogestl 1Y0D JAILDI10Nd| 62
way Aed adueleq| 0o 0ve$ 0’8t 004862 | 00'S$ AS |00'6E€2 o7 8 3dAL TVIMILYW HYINNYHO 3Svaans| o0z
pasn jou wal Aed|(00°863%) (0'g6.4L) 000 05'0$ AS |00°96.1L LIXMNVIE TOHLNOD NOISONI AUYHOdNIL]| 9L
NOILYZII8v1S
Ajpuenb painsesw piaid|(08 152$) (9 052) oF 6V 00'es$ AS |00'00E ANNOYD ¥O4 D18V IWOINHO3103D| 6
IVIE3LYN
Auenb painseaw plaid|(00°061'2$) (5’601 0591 00023 AD |o0'9Z1 J19YLINSNN JO T¥SOJSIA ANY TVAOWIY| £
pasn jou wiay Aed|(00 0v5'LS)  |(0vl) 00°0 000LLS v3 [00vE (¥3.L3IWVIA HONI 0} ¥3A0) ONINNYd 3341 6
pasn jou wal Aed|{00'002'L8)  [(0'ZL) 000 00'001L$ v3 |00zl ~(4313WVIQ HONI 0L OL L) ONINNYd 3341] +
Ajjuenp 8ol Mpuenp way|
uopdpasaq unowy aousaJalia | pas|Aey nun nun juaLng way "ON
N ™ *3 1opaQ ebueyn

ELOT/LILE

Z @seyd — uofie|liqeyay JuswaAed peoy Aejuly




